b. Please explain in detail why such adjustment would have decreased the deferred income
tax credit balance. Please provide: a calculation of such pro forma adjustments to the
deferred income tax balance.

Response:

a. AUF did not make an adjustment to the bdance of ADITs to reflect deferred income taxes that
would be generated by the requested pro lbrma additions to plant because pro forma values were

4

PSC - Twenty-Eighth Data Request Response
March 10,201 1

not settled at the time of the calculation of deferred taxes for the instant filing, and because the
impact on total accumulated deferred taxas was expected to be immaterial.

If AUF had considered the deferred tax effect of the pro forma plant additions when filing its
MFRs, the adjustment would have generded a $26,813 decrease in the deferred income tax credit
based on the calculations shown below:

Deferred Tax on proformla plant additions

Pro Forma Plant Additions

Florida Tax Depreciation

Book depreciation

Temporay Difference

less: State Deferred Tax

Net temporary difference

Federal Deferred Tax

’ Total Deferred Tax
AUF allocation %
Allocated Deferred Tax

-- IT Equipment Non Utility Property Utility Property Total

264,584 200,279 3,414,607 3,879,469

52,317 40,056 68,292 161,265

44,106 33,387 149,770 227,263

8,<311 6,669 (81,478) (65,998)

(367) 4,481 3,630

8,326 6,302 (76,997) (62,368)

2,914 2,206 (26,949) (21,829)

3,199 2,573 (31,430) (25,459)

2,044 2,573 (31,430) (26,813)
60 IS% 100 00% 100 00%

3. In its response to Staffs Eighth Data Request, Question No. 2, AUF stated that “Bonus
depreciation was not included for periods after 12/3 1/2009, for assets in service, or pro forma
additions to plant. Pro formatax depr~xiation expense was not included in the computation of
tempomy differences.”

a. Please provide the amount anmi calculation of pro forma regulatory depreciation
expense related to the pro forma additions to plant that was included in the company’s
MFRs for computation of rate base and cost of service.

b. Please explain tax nonnalizae,on complications associated with the pro forma